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Shn Nawab Singh and Shri M S.
Sivaraman For different subjects there are also senior officers designated as Advisers for the purpose of coordination of work

The Advisers, Programme Administration, keep in close touch with the progress of the Plan in different States They assist both Central Ministries and State Governments m matters concerning the implementation of various programmes They also coordinate at the official level the preparation of the annual and the Five Year Plans of the States with which they are concerned Special studies are also entrusted to them from time to time

Export of Indian Textiles to Iran

•ii*a / Shrl AJ14 Singh Sarhadi:
\Shri Daljit Singh:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state*

(a) whether possibilities of further exploitation of markets in Iran for Indian Textiles have been explored, and

(b) if so, with what result’
The Minister of Industry (Shri

Manubhai Shah): (a) Yes, Sir
(b) The import duty which is assessed by weight weighs more heavily on Indian coarse and medium varieties Our representations on this matter are being sympathetically considered by the Government of Iran

Export of Coffee
*1137 Shri Bibhuti Mishra: Will the

Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state.

(a) whether it is a fact that since 1957 the export of Indian Coffee .s going down in Europe;

(b) if so, whether it is due to competition frorft the Brazilian Coffee, and

(c) whether Government have formulated any scheme to compete with Brazilian Coffee in the European
Market’

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) No, Sir There has, however, been a decline in value owing to falling puces of coffee in the world market.

(b) No, Sir
(c) Does not arise.

vlndia Coffee Depots and Coffee Houses-

f Shri A K. Gopalan:
*1139. Shri Kunhan:

[ Shri Sanganna:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the India Coffee Depots and Coffee Houses are considered as industrial establishments;, and

(b) if so, what are the reasons for declaring thebe as industrial establishments now’

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) and (b) Coffee Houses are considered ‘industrial establishments' and not so the India Coffee Depots Details have been called for and the position will be examined

Export of Iron Ore
*1140. Shri Panigrahi: Will the

Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether Japan has exprtwflH its eagerness for entering into a term contract with India for obtaining iron ore;

(b) whether Japan intends to extend the current project by an additional two million tons of iron ore for export;

(c) whether a contract for the supply of one million tons of iron ore had been signed with Czechoslovakia;
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(d) whether negotiations for exporting another two million tons of iron ore through Mangalore Port are being earned on, and

(e) if so, with which countries’
The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) and (b) In addition to the present five year contract commencing 1957-58 for the purchase of about 1 5 million tons of Indian iron ore per year, Japanese Steel Mills have agreed to take two million tons annually over and above their normal purchases from 1964 onwards for a period of 10 years Negotiations are also taking place for additional exports by utilizing the existing facilities available for shipment at Paradip port

(c) Negotiations are m progress
(d) and (e) The State Trading

Corporation are exploring possibilities of exporting iron ore througn Mangalore to Italv, West Germany and the United Kingdom

Geneva Agreement
*1141 Shri Goray Will the Prime

Minister be pleased to state
(a) whether Government are aware of the fact that the Foreign Minister of China has administered a stern warning to Laos against their unilateral renunciation of the Geneva Agreement on Indo-Chma,

(b) whether he has asked the Government of India to “Check firmly the scheme of the U S to instigate Royal Laotian Government to repudiate the Geneva Agreement” and

(c) what is the reaction of the Government to this warning7

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon):
<a) and (b) The Government of India are aware of the letter addressed by the Foreign Minister of the People’s Republic of China to the Co-Chairmen of the Geneva Conference in

Connection with the statement made hy the Pnme Minister of the Royal Crovernment of Laos on 11th February, 1959, on the subject of the Geneva Agreement on Laos They are also 4ware of the statement made by the foreign Minister of the People’s Re-Public of China m elaboration of thia letter

(c) So far as the Government of India are concerned, they are endeavouring to get the International Com-
ihission for Supervision and Control in Laos to deal with the problems connected with the Geneva Agreement On the cessation of hostilities m Laos, in accordance with the views expressed by the Co-Chairmen in their latest notes dated 31st January, 1959, Copies of which are laid on the Table
<*f the H ousl ” [See Appendix III, annexure No 90]

Industrial Disputes

*1142 -/"Shrl Ram Krishan Gupta:
Shri Tangamanr

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No 850 on the 11th December, 1958
&nd state the progress made so far in evolving machinery of workers and employers for screening cases wherein recourse to law courts is contemplated’

The Minister of Labour and Employment and Planning (Shri Gulzari Ul Nanda). Except for one employers’
Organisation, all other Central organisations of employers and workers have either set up the required machinery or have taken steps to do so

Abolition of Contract System and Coal Mines

f Shri S M. Banerjee*
*iia« J Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:

j Dr. Ram Subhag Singh-
(^Pandit D. If. Tiwary:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to refer to

